(0-2010-53) 3/9 (COR.COPY)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 13337 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 8 2010

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH DOKKEN ENGINEERING FOR THE STATE ROUTE 163 AND FRIARS ROAD PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2003, the Council of the City of San Diego approved by Resolution an Agreement with Dokken Enginering for Professional services for the State Route 163 and Friars Road [Project] on file with the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-298019; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2005, the Council of the City of San Diego approved by Resolution a First Amendment to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for Professional services for the Project, on file with the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-300220; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2006, the Council of the City of San Diego approved by Resolution a Second Amendment to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for Professional services for the Project, on file with the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-301928; and

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2008, the Council of the City of San Diego approved by Ordinance a Third Amendment to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for Professional services for the Project, on file with the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-19720; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego now desires to enter into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for additional Professional services for the Project;

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute the Fourth

Amendment to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for additional professional services, for

S-00851, State Route 163 and Friars Road, (Legacy CIP 52-455.0), in an additional amount not
to exceed \$492,480 provided that the Chief Financial Officer first furnishes a certificate
certifying that the necessary funds are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer, and under
the terms and conditions set forth in the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement, on file in the

Office of the City Clerk as Document OO-

Section 2. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$492,480 from S-00851, State Route 163 and Friars Road (Legacy CIP 52-455.0), is authorized for the purpose of executing the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first certifying that the funds are available.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering department, is authorized to return excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its passage.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Ryan Kohut

Deputy City Attorney

RK:sc 12/18/09

COR.COPY 02/24/2010

CC: N/A

Or.Dept:E&CP O-2010-53

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of __MAR 0 9 2010 .

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

By Jack Mards
Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 3115.13

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: _____

date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

College Services